

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

State of North Dakota, by and through)	
Workforce Safety and Insurance,)	
)	
Appellee)	
)	
v.)	
)	
Cherokee Services Group, LLC,)	
Cherokee Nation Government)	Supreme Court No. 20200166
Solutions, LLC, Cherokee Medical)	
Services, LLC, Cherokee Nation)	District Court No. 2018-cv-01075
Technologies, LLC, Steven Bilby and)	
Hudson Insurance Company,)	
)	
)	
Appellants)	

APPEAL FROM DISTRICT COURT'S ORDER REVERSING ADMINISTRATIVE LAW
JUDGE'S DECISION DATED MAY 13, 2020, THE DISTRICT COURT'S ORDER FOR
JUDGMENT DATED MAY 14, 2020, AND THE DISTRICT COURT'S JUDGMENT DATED
MAY 14, 2020

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Lawrence E. King (#04997)
Zuger Kirmis & Smith, PLLP
316 N. 5th Street
P.O. Box 1695
Bismarck, ND 58502-1695
701-223-2711
lking@zkslaw.com
Attorney for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Paragraph

I. WSI’s Legal Assertion That Tribal Sovereign Immunity Does Not Extend to the Tribal Business Entities Was Never Raised and Developed Below and Should Not Be Raised for the First Time on Appeal. 1

II. The Tribal Business Entities are Entitled to Sovereign Immunity as Arms of the Tribe. 7

A. WSI Conceded the Tribal Business Entities Were Arms of the Tribe. 8

B. The Cherokee Entities are Arms of the Tribe. 10

III. WSI is Incorrect in Arguing that Tribal Immunity Only Extends to Activity Occurring on Tribal Land. 16

Conclusion 22

Certificate of Compliance 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Paragraph</u>
<i>Franciere v. City of Mandan</i> , 2020 ND 143; 945 N.W.2d 251	2
<i>Hoyem v. N.D. Workers Comp. Bureau</i> , 1998 ND 86; 578 N.W.2d 117	3
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998)	19, 20
<i>Mich. v. Bay Mill Indian Community</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014)	20
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 554 (1981)	18
<i>Native Am. Distrib. V. Seneca-Cayuga Tobacco Co.</i> , 546 F.3d 1288 (10 th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Pales v. Cherokee Nation Enterprises</i> , 216 P.3d 309 (Okla. Ct. App. 2009)	10
<i>Rutherford v. BNSF Railway Co.</i> , 2009 ND 88; 765 N.W. 2d 705	2
<i>Sanders v. Gravel Products Inc.</i> , 2010 ND 218; 790 N.W.2d 733	2
<i>Somerlott v. Cherokee Nation Distributors, Inc.</i> , 686 F.3d 1144 (10 th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Symington v. N.D. Workers Comp. Bureau</i> , 545 N.W.2d 806 (N.D. 1996)	3
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959)	18
<i>Workforce Safety & Insurance v. JFK Raingutters & Frank Whitecalfe</i> , 2007 ND 80; 733 N.W.2d 248	17
